

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 19206/2023

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 27-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 229/2023 passed by the High Court of Manipur at Imphal]

DINGANGLUNG GANGMEI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUTUM CHURAMANI MEETEI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 1227/2025 - Application for intervention/impleadment
IA No. 298127/2024 - Application for clarification/direction)

Date : 17-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Patel, Adv.
Mr. K. Kamae, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. David Ahongsangbam, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Aishwarya Bhatti, Asg, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mayank Sapra, Adv.

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mrs. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Nehaol Vekateshwara, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

Ms. Suroor Mandar, Adv.

Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.

Ms. Siddharth Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Lalgoulen Kipgen, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Re-list in the week commencing 21.07.2025.
2. Report Nos. 16, 28, 33 and 34 will be taken up for consideration on the said date. The term of the Committee headed by Ms. Justice Gita Mittal, former Chief Justice of the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir, shall stand extended till 31.07.2025.
3. Intervention/Impleadment application in IA No. 1227/2025 is allowed.
4. IA No. 298127/2024 filed for clarification is disposed of directing that the trial may proceed in the transferred cases before the concerned Court(s) in Guwahati.
5. The respondents shall comply with the directions given in the last order with regard to the properties, etc., within a period of three weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR